

No. 22-15815

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRANDON BRISKIN,
on behalf of himself and those similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SHOPIFY INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 4:21-cv-06269-PJH
Hon. Phyllis J. Hamilton, United States District Judge

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Seth Safier
Matthew T. McCrary
Gutride Safier LLP
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94114
(415) 639-9090

Nicolas A. Sansone
Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

May 2, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Shopify’s personal jurisdiction arguments rest on legal theories this Court has rejected and factual contentions that misconstrue the SAC’s allegations.	4
II. Shopify’s speculation as to the district court’s rationale cannot justify the court’s unreasoned denial of jurisdictional discovery.	22
III. Shopify does not credibly dispute that the SAC gave each defendant fair notice of the claims against it.	25
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AMA Multimedia, LLC v. Wanat</i> , 970 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020)	9, 19
<i>Austin v. Budget Rental Car, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 8614183 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	29
<i>Bancroft & Masters, Inc. v. Augusta National Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Boschetto v. Hansing</i> , 539 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008)	14, 15
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).	10
<i>Cook v. Brewer</i> , 637 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Doe v. Federal District Court</i> , 467 F. App'x 725 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Estate of Morris v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 856 F. App'x 669 (9th Cir. 2021)	30
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	16, 21
<i>Gen-Probe, Inc. v. Amoco Corp.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 948 (S.D. Cal. 1996)	30, 31
<i>Gillibeau v. City of Richmond</i> , 417 F.2d 426 (9th Cir. 1969)	27, 28
<i>Graham v. Noom, Inc.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 3d 823 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	9

<i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 2012 WL 1435680 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	29
<i>Hart v. Salois</i> , 605 F. App'x 694 (10th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>In re iPhone Application Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 4403963 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	30
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	17
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa County</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Massie v. General Motors Co.</i> , 2021 WL 2142728 (E.D. Cal. 2021)	14
<i>Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Technologies, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>McHenry v. Renne</i> , 84 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Morrill v. Scott Financial Corp.</i> , 873 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Nevijel v. North Coast Life Insurance Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 671 (9th Cir. 1981)	26
<i>Ochoa v. J.B. Martin & Sons Farms, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2002)	5, 14
<i>Picot v. Weston</i> , 780 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Roth v. Garcia Marquez</i> , 942 F.2d 617 (9th Cir. 1991)	14

<i>Sandoval v. Barneburg</i> , 2010 WL 11531223 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	29
<i>Sandoval v. Barneburg</i> , 470 F. App'x 550 (9th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Sonenberg v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> , 2015 WL 13915634 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	23
<i>Townsend v. Holman Consulting Corp.</i> , 929 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>United States v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 666 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	11, 12
<i>Whittaker Corp. v. Execuair Corp.</i> , 953 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Yamashita v. LG Chem, Ltd.</i> , 62 F.4th 496 (9th Cir. 2023).....	21, 22
<i>Yeager v. Airbus Group SE</i> , 2022 WL 1175236 (9th Cir. 2022).....	9
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	28
